AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO
HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT
(UIC REF. NO. CN-00009599)
BETWEEN
COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO
AND
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

This Amendment No. 6 to Health Services Agreement, UIC Contract No. CN-00009599 is made and
entered into by and between the County of Winnebago, an Illinois body politic, (hereinafter referred to as
“County”) and The Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois, a public body, corporate and politic of
the State of Illinois, on behalf of its College of Medicine at Rockford, Jocated at 1601 Parkview Avenue,
Rockford, Iilinois 61107 (hereinafter referred to as “UICOM-R”). County and University shall be
collectively referred to herein as “the Parties” and individually as “a Party”.

RECITALS

Whereas, County and UICOM-R entered into a Health Services Agreement for services to juvenile
detainees for the term of January 5, 2014 through January 4, 2015; and

Whereas, County and UICOM-R amended the original Agreement by extending its term from January 5,
2015 through September 30, 2016; and

Whereas, County and UICOM-R again amended the original Agreement by extending its term from
October 1, 2016 through November 30, 2016; and

Whereas, County and UICOM-R again amended the original Agreement by extending its term from
December 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017; and

Whereas, County and UICOM-R again amended the original Agreement by extending its term from
October 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017; and

Whereas, County and UICOM-R desire to further extend the term of the original Agreement by amending
the contractual relationship under the said Agreement.

Now therefore, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed by and between the
Parties to amend the Agreement as follows:

L ARTICLE II: STAFFING
Section 2.3 shall be modified to read as follows:

Section 2.3 Mental Health.

“UICOM-R shall facilitate obtaining a qualified mental health professional in the Detention
Center. UICOM-R, in conjunction with the County, will determine the number of mental
health provider hours that are necessary to adequately screen and assess detainees, collaborate
with medical services, and provide training in mental health to Detention staff. In the event
the current mental health provider loses funding, UICOM-R will work with the County to

l|Page

CN-00009599-07



IV,

1.

IL

facilitate obtaining a new mental health provider, if necessary. The County is responsible for
the cost of the mental health provider services.”

ARTICLE VII: TERM AND TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT, the first paragraph of
Section 7.1 shall be modified to read as follows:

Section 7.1 Contract Term.

“This contract, which through amendments has been in effect continuously since January 3,
2014, shall expire on September 30, 2018 at 11:59 p.m.”

ARTICLE VIII: COMPENSATION, 8.1 Base Compensation, shall be modified to read as
follows:

“County will pay UICOM-R the sum of Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Three Dollars
and Seventy two Cents ($11,733.72) per month for the period of December 1, 2017 through
September 30, 2018. UICOM-R will bill County on or before the first day of each month
before the services are rendered, and County agrees to pay UICOM-R for those services in
advance of the services being rendered. In the event this agreement should, for any reason,
terminate on a date other than the end of a calendar month, compensation to UICOM-R will be
prorated accordingly for the shortened month.”

In all other respects, the Agreement is hereby reaffirmed and ratified. All other terms and
conditions remain as stated in the original Agreement last signed on 12/20/2013, or as modified
by Amendment No. 1 last signed on 12/23/2014, Amendment No. 2 last signed on 1/04/2016,
Amendment No. 3 last signed on 10/3/2016, Amendment No. 4 last signed on 11/30/2016, and
Amendment No. 5 last signed on 10/2/2017.

In witness whereof, County and UICOM-R have caused this Amendment No. 6 to be executed on the date
and year last written below.

The Board of Trustees of the County of Winnebago
University of Iflinois

By:

Dat

LN

=) CQ
Avijie e By:

Avijit Ghosh, Interim Comptroller Frank Haney
Chairrhgn, Wissfbago County Board
Bernadette Rossmoore, ;
Coordinator of Business and Date: ' ’-q—’l7

Financial Services
2017.12.06 14:42:08 -06'00"

2|Page

CN-00009599-07





